AGENDA
ORANGE COVE CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
June 281, 2023
6:30 PM

City of Orange Cove Council Chambers
633 6™ St.
Orange Cove, CA 93646

CALL TO ORDER/WELCOME

Roll call
Invocation
Flag Salute

CONFIRMATION OF AGENDA

SPECIAL PRESENTATION(S)

e Presentation to the 2022-2023 Orange Cove High School Titans Varsity Softball Team

CONSENT CALENDAR

(All items listed under the consent calendar category are considered routine. The
complete consent calendar will be enacted by one motion by ROLL CALL VOTE. For
purposes of discussion, any council member may have an item removed from the consent
calendar and made part of the regular agenda. The Council can then approve the
remainder of the consent calendar).

D
2)

3)

4)

Minutes of the June 14, 2023 regular Council meeting. Silva
Resolution 2023-26, Award of Contract for the Eaton Park Improvement  Dominguez
Project to Steve Dovali Construction Company and Authorize the City

Manager to Execute Agreement.

Resolution 2023-27, Adopting a list of Projects for Fiscal Year 2023-24  Dominguez
funded by SB 1: The Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017.

Approval of Salary for Municipal Clerk/ HR Analyst Position. Parra



REGULAR BUSINESS
5) SUBJECT: Approval of Employee Vacation Payout.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval of Resolution 2023-28 approving
the Cash-Out of a portion of Vacation Leave by City Employees.

6) SUBJECT: Approval of revision to the rental and deposit rates by
Orange Cove Residents.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Resolution No. 2023-25 revising
the Rental and deposit rates for the VPL Community Center by
Orange Cove Residents.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

7) SUBJECT: Approval of Ordinance No. 394 amending Title 3
Chapter 3.08.040 and 3.08.050 of the Orange Cove Municipal
Code regarding Spending Limits.

RECOMMENDATION: Conduct Public Hearing, waive the
second reading, and adopt Ordinance No. 394 amending Title 3
Chapter 3.08.040 and 3.08.050 of the Orange Cove Municipal
Code regarding Spending Limits.

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

e Assistant City Manager/ Director of Public Works & Engineering —
Department Update

e Police — Department Update

e City Clerk

e Fire

e City Attorney — Department Update

e City Manager — Department Update

CITY MANAGER’S REPORT

CITY ATTORNEY’S REPORT

Jimenez

Jimenez

Parra

Dominguez

Pena

Dodd
Parra



COUNCIL REPORTS

e Mayor Diana Guerra Silva

e Mayor Pro Tem Gilbert Garcia

e Councilmember Josie Cervantes

e Councilmember Esperanza Rodriguez
e Councilmember Maria Vacio

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

Notice(s) to the Public: At this time, any member of the public may address the City
Council regarding any item over which the Council has jurisdiction. No action or
discussion will be taken on any item not on the agenda. Issues raised will be referred to
the City Manager for review. Members of the public shall limit their remarks to three (3)
minutes.

CLOSED SESSION
A closed session is needed to discuss the following matter.

Conference with Labor Negotiator (Government Code Section 54957.6)
City Designated Representative: Daniel T. Parra, City Manager
Employee Organization: International Union of Operating Engineers,
Stationary Engineers, Local 39

ADJOURNMENT

ADA Notice: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need
special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the City Clerk at (559) 626-4488
ext. 214. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the city to make arrangements to
ensure accessibility to this meeting.

Documents: Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the City Council
regarding any item on this agenda will be made available for public inspection at front counter at
City Hall Orange Cove, CA during normal business hours. In addition, most documents are
posted on City’s website at cityoforangecove.com.



STATEMENT ON RULES OF DECORUM AND ENFORCEMENT

The Brown Act provides that members of the public have a right to attend public
meetings, to provide public comment on action items and under the public forum section of the
agenda, and to criticize the policies, procedures, or services of the city or of the acts or omissions
of the city council. The Brown Act also provides that the City Council has the right to exclude all
persons who willfully cause a disruption of a meeting so that it cannot be conducted in an orderly
fashion.

During a meeting of the Orange Cove City Council, there is a need for civility and
expedition in the carrying out of public business in order to ensure that the public has a full
opportunity to be heard and that the Council has an opportunity to conduct business in an orderly
manner. The following is provided to place everyone on notice of the rules of decorum and

enforcement.

GENERAL RULES OF DECORUM

While any meeting of the City Council is in session, the following rules of decorum shall
be observed:

1. All remarks shall be addressed to the City Council as a whole and not to any single
member, unless in response to a question from a member of the City Council.
2. A person who addresses the City Council under public comment for a specific agenda

item or under the Public Forum section of the agenda may not engage in speech or
conduct (i) which is likely to provoke others to violent or riotous behavior, (ii) which
disturbs the peace of the meeting by loud and unreasonable noise, (iii) which is
irrelevant or repetitive, or (iv) which disrupts, disturbs, or otherwise impedes the
orderly conduct of any City Council meeting.

3. A person, other than members of the Council and the person, who has the floor, shall
not be permitted to enter into the discussion unless requested by the mayor to speak.

4. Members of the City Council may not interrupt a person who has the floor and is
making public comments. Members of the City Council shall wait until a person
completes his or her public comments before asking questions or commenting. The
mayor shall then ask Councilmembers if they have comments or questions.

5. No person in the audience at a Council meeting shall engage in disorderly or
boisterous conduct, including the utterance of loud, threatening or abusive language,
whistling, stamping of feet or other acts which disturb, disrupt or otherwise impede
the orderly conduct of any Council meeting.



ENFORCEMENT OF DECORUM RULES
(Resolution No. 2012-16)

While the City Council is in session, all persons must preserve order and decorum. A
person who addresses the city council under public comment for a specific agenda item
or under the Public Forum section of the agenda may not engage in speech or conduct
which is likely to provoke others to violent or riotous behavior, which disturbs the peace
of the meeting by loud and unreasonable noise, which is irrelevant or repetitive, or which
disrupts, disturbs, or otherwise impedes the orderly conduct of any City Council meeting.

The mayor or other presiding officer shall request that a person who is breaching the
rules of decorum cease such conduct. If after receiving such a warning, the person
persists in breaching the rules of decorum, the mayor or other presiding officer may order
the person to leave the City Council meeting. If such person does not leave, the mayor or
presiding officer may request any law enforcement officer who is on duty at the meeting
as sergeant-at-arms to remove the person from the Council Chambers. In the event there
is no one from law enforcement present, the mayor or presiding officer may direct the
City Manager to contact law enforcement.

In accordance with the Point of Order Rule 4.6, the majority of the Council may overrule
the mayor if the majority of the Council believes the mayor or other presiding officer is
not applying the rules of decorum appropriately.



MINUTES
CITY OF ORANGE COVE
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 14™, 2023 - 6:30 PM

A meeting of the Orange Cove City Council was called to order at 6:30 p.m. at the Orange Cove City Hall
Chambers. Council member that answered roll call were: Mayor D. G. Silva, Mayor Pro Tem G. Garcia,
and Council members J. Cervantes, E. Rodriguez, and M. Vacio. Also present were City Manager D.Parra,
Assistant City Manager/Public Works Director D. Dominguez, City Attorney M. Dodd, Chief of Police J.
Pena, Fire Chief T. Greenwood, Finance Director N. Velicescu, Assistant Finance Director D. Jimenez,
Director of Planning S. Patlan, Municipal Clerk/HR Analyst D. Silva.

The agenda for this meeting was posted in a location visible at all times by the general public seventy-
two hours prior to this meeting.

At this point in the meeting Mayor Silva announced that she wasn’t feeling well and left the dais. She did
not return to the meeting.

CONFIRMATION OF AGENDA: Mayor Pro Tem Garcia reported that an item needed to be added to the
agenda as an urgent item. After discussion, Council Member Cervantes moved to add Resolution No.
2023-22, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Orange Cove certifying the approval of the
Governing Board to enter into a transaction with the California Department of Education for the
purpose of providing Child Care and Development Services and to Authorize the designated personnel to
sign contract documents for Fiscal Year 2023-2024, the continuing funding application, and all related
contract documents to the agenda as item No. 12 as recommended. Motion to add an item 12 to the
agenda with no further changes was made by council member Rodriguez and carried with the following

vote:

AYES: 4 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Cervantes, Rodriguez, Vacio, Garcia
NOES: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSENT: 1 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Silva

PRESENTATION: Presentation to the 2022-2023 Orange Cove High School Titans Varsity Softball Team.
Mayor Silva reported that this presentation would take place at the next council meeting due to a prior
commitment.

CONSENT CALENDAR: Motion to approve the Consent Calendar was made by Council Member Vacio
and seconded by Council member H. Rodriguez. Motion carried with the following vote.

AYES: 4 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Vacio, Rodriguez, Cervantes, Garcia
NOES: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None
ABSENT: 1 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Silva

a. Minutes of the May 24™, 2023 regular council meeting approved as written.
b. Minutes of June 7%, 2023 special council meeting approved as written.
c. Warrants dated June 9%, 2023 approved by standard motion.




Regular Council Meeting
June 14%, 2023
Page 2

CONSIDERATION AND NECESSARY ACTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE IN CITY OF ORANGE COVE HEALTH
PLAN COVERAGE - FROM ANTHEM BLUE CROSS PLATINUM TO ANTHEM BLUE CROSS BRONZE 6850.
Finance Director Nuria Velicescu presented the proposal to change City Employees Medical Health
Benefits from Anthem Blue Cross Platinum (CalPers) to Anthem Blue Cross Bronze (Non-CalPers). She
reported that it would save the City’s approximately $298,948.84 per year. She then introduced Linda
Webb with BRS Financial Group who stepped forward to explain the changes. Linda went onto say that
there were no changes to the Employees side of the Health Plan.

After discussion motion to approve the change as recommended was made by Council Member
Rodriguez and seconded by Council Member Cervantes. Motion carried with the following vote.

AYES: 4 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Rodriguez, Cervantes, Vacio, Garcia
NOES: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSENT: 1 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Silva

CONSIDERATION AND NECESSARY ACTION ON RESOLUTION APROVING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR
2023-2024. Finance Director Velicescu presented the proposed Budget for FY 2023-2024. She reviewed
each department and stated that it is a balanced budget.

After discussion motion to approve the proposed Budget for FY 2023-2024 as presented was made by
Council Member Rodriguez and seconded by Council Member Cervantes. Motion carried with the

following vote.

AYES: 4 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Rodriguez, Cervantes, Vacio, Garcia
NOES: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSENT: 1 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Silva

CONSIDERATION AND NECESSARY ACTION ON RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING INVESTMENT OF CITY OF

ORANGE COVE MONIES IN THE LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND (LAIF). Finance Director Velicescu
presented the Resolution which would change the signers/administrators on the City of Orange Coves

LAIF account.

After discussion motion to approve Resolution No. 2023-20, A resolution of the City Council of the City
of Orange Cove, California authorizing investment of monies in the Local Agency Investment Fund was
made by Council Member Cervantes and seconded by Council Member Rodriguez. Motion carried with

the following vote.

AYES: 4 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Cervantes, Rodriguez, Vacio, Garcia
NOES: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSENT: 1 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Silva

CONSIDERATION AND NECESSARY ACTION ON TRANSPORTATION FUNDING CLAIM FOR FISCAL YEAR
2023-2024. Finance Director Velicescu reported on Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Transportation Funding Claim.




Regular Council Meeting
June 14 2023
Page 3

After discussion motion to approve the Transportation Funding Claim for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 was
made by Council Member Vacio and seconded by Council Member Cervantes. Motion carried with the

following vote.

AYES: 4 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Vacio, Cervantes, Rodriguez, Garcia
NOES: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None
ABSENT: 1 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Silva

CONSIDERATION AND NECESSARY ACTION ON CONTRACT BETWEEN POWER BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY
AND CITY OF ORANGE COVE FOR THE USE OF OFFICE PRINTERS. Finance Director Velicescu reported on
a proposed contract for the City’s printers that would save the City roughly $17,615.64 per year.

After discussion motion to approve a contract between Power Business Technology and the City of
Orange Cove for the City’s printers was made by Council Member Cervantes and seconded by Council
Member Rodriguez. Motion carried with the following vote.

AYES: 4 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Cervantes, Rodriguez, Vacio, Garcia
NOES: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSENT: 1 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Silva

CONSIDERATION AND NECESSARY ACTION ON VACATION AND COMPENSATION PAYOUT OF ACCRUED
TIME IN EXCESS OF CAPPED BENEFITS. Finance Director Velicescu reported that certain employees are
maxed out on their Vacation accrual and that their MOU’s provide for a payout of all excess time over

the cap limit.

After discussion motion to approve the payout of excess vacation was made by Council Member
Cervantes and seconded by Council Member Rodriguez. Motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: 4 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Cervantes, Rodriguez, Vacio, Garcia
NOES: - 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None
ABSENT: 1 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Silva

CONSIDERATION AND NECESSARY ACTION ON PROPOSED MEASURE “O” LANGUAGE. City Manager
Parra presented the proposed Measure “O” language.

After discussion, motion to approve the proposed Measure “0O” language as presented was made by
Council Member Cervantes and seconded by Council Member Rodriguez. Motion carried with the

following vote:

AYES: 4 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Cervantes, Rodriguez, Vacio, Garcia
NOES: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None




Regular Council Meeting
June 14%, 2023
Page 4

ABSENT: 1 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Silva

CONSIDERATION AND NECESSARY ACTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 394 AMENDING TITLE 3 CHAPTER
3.08.040 AND 03.08.050 OF THE ORANGE COVE MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING SPENDING LIMITS.
City Manager Parra reported on the need to increase the City Managers spending limits before Council
approval is needed.

After discussion motion to introduce and waive the first reading of Ordinance No. 394 Amending Title 3
Chapter 3.08.040 and 03.08.050 of the Orange Cove Municipal Code regarding spending limits was made
by Council Member Vacio and seconded by Council Member Rodriguez. Motion carried with the
following vote:

AYES: 4 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Vacio, Rodriguez, Cervantes, Garcia
NOES: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSENT: 1 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Silva

CONSIDERATION AND NECESSARY ACTION ON RESOLUTION CERTIFYING APPROVAL OF THE
GOVERNING BOARD TO ENTER INTO A TRANSACTION WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND TO
AUTHORIZE THE DESIGNATED PERSONNEL TO SIGN CONTRAT DOCUMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-
2024, THE CONTINUING FUNDING APPLICATION AND ALL RELATED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This item
was added to the agenda earlier in the meeting as an urgent item.

After discussion, motion to approve RESOLUTION NO. 2023-22, A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OIF ORANGE COVE CERTIFYING APPROVAL OF THE GOVERNING BOARD TO ENTER INTO A
TRANSACTION WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PROVIDING CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND TO AUTHORIZE THE DESIGNATED
PERSONNEL TO SIGN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024, THE CONTINUING
FUNDING APPLICATION AND ALL RELATED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS was made by Council Member
Rodriguez and seconded by Council Member Vacio. Motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: 4 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Rodriguez, Vacio, Cervantes, Garcia
NOES: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSENT: 1 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Silva

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS: Assistant City Manager/ Public Works Director Dominguez, reported that he
is working on a Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan which includes the Park Blvd Project, James O. Eaton
Park, Sheridan Park, and Upgrading of the Council Chambers. He reported that 90% of the design is
complete for the solar project. He also reported that the City Engineer is already working on speed
bumps on Gutierrez St.

Planning Director Patlan reported that there are two land sales in process and they are ready to sign. He
also reported that six homes in the Macias track have been approved.



Regular Council Meeting
June 14, 2023
Page 5

Police Chief Pena reported on the various stats for the department. He also reported that there have
been 108 Vaccinations given at a recent clinic.

Fire Chief Greenwood reported on the fire prevention measures being taken in City of Orange Cove. He
also reported on various Fire Stats within the City.

CITY MANAGERS REPORT: City Manager Parra reported he is working on hiring a Grant writer and a
forensic auditor. He also reported that he will be presenting to council revised Community Center rental

fees.

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS: Ms. Rosa Garcia stepped to the podium to discuss a personal issue and
ended up requesting an appointment with the City Manager to discuss it further.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 8:10 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dora Silva, Acting City Clerk Diana G. Silva, Mayor

Next Resolution No. 2023-23
Next Ordinance No. 395



For the Meeting of June 28, 2023

CITY OF ORANGE COVE
REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

To: Orange Cove City Council

From: Michael Giersch, City Engineer

Subject: Review of Bids and Award of Contract — Eaton Park Improvement
Project

Attachments: Bid Summary; Change Order No, 01, pictures of the proposed

Gametime Playground Equipment and Shade Structure; Resolution

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt Resolution 2023 — 26, awarding the Contract for the Eaton Park Improvement
Project on the Base Bid of $ 402,413.00 with Change Order No. 01 reducing the amount
to $210,663.00 to Steve Dovali Construction Co., provide a contingency fund in the amount
of $ 10,000, and authorize the City Manager to execute the Agreement.

BACKGROUND:

A project to improve Eaton Park was recently advertised for bids; a total of 3 (three) bids
were received and opened on Thursday, March 30%". The low bid of $ 402,413.00 was
submitted by Steve Dovali Construction Co. (hereafter Dovali) (see Attachment 1, Bid
Summary for a comparison of the submitted bids). A change order was negotiated with
the contractor to reduce the project scope and cost to $ 210,663.00 to bring the project in
line with available funding.

The Eaton Park Improvement Project includes the furnishing and installation of a
playground equipment set and a shade structure, a swing set, and other improvements.

(continued on p. 2)

Prepared by: Giersch and Associates Inc. Approved by: Michael Giersch
REVIEW: City Manager: _____ Finance: __ City Attorney: ____
TYPE OF ITEM: COUNCIL ACTION: APPROVED DENIED NO ACTION
_X__ Consent ___ Public Hearing
Info Item ____ Matter Initiated by a Council Member
Action ltem ____ Other
Department Report ___ Continued to:
Redevelopment Agency

06.28.23 Eaton Park Improvement Award{002).docx 1of2



June. 28, 2023 CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT, P.2 Review of Bids and Award of
Contract — Eaton Park Improvement Project

BACKGROUND: (continued from P. 1)

The park has been designed to current playground standards. The commercial playground
equipment and swing set area will have an underlying section of engineered wood fiber to
help prevent serious injuries in the case of a fall from the apparatus. An underdrain system
has also been added to prevent flooding of the playground area in the winter months.

To reduce the project cost to meet the available budget, Change Order No. 01 was
prepared reducing the scope of the project. The contractor has agreed to this major change
and revised some of the bid items affected by the deletion of certain items. Most of the bid
item cost remained the same. If the Council chooses to replace the wood fiber with the
higher cost rubber mulch, Change Order No. 02 is ready to execute. Some of the deleted
items of work can be performed by City forces, allowing the project to stay within budget.

Change Order No. 01 keeps the major items of work including the underdrain system,
concrete curb, compacted wood fiber, playground equipment, swing set and shade
structure.

The alternate bid for playground equipment is not recommended due to the higher price
and long lead time of over 30 weeks. The base bid equipment has a lead time of 8 to 10
weeks. The equipment layout is almost identical. The Gametime equipment also has
longer warranty periods.

The Council can pick whatever color combination they desire for the Gametime
equipment. Two possible combinations are attached.

Following approval of the Agreement by the City Council, the Contractor will be required to
furnish insurance and bonds prior to the commencement of construction activities. In
addition, playground equipment will need to be ordered, fabricated, and shipped.
Construction of these improvements is anticipated to begin in July 2023, and construction
is anticipated to last about four (4) months.

Dovali’s bid submittal has been reviewed and found to be in compliance with State and
City requirements. Giersch & Assoc. has worked with Dovali on previous projects and can
attest that they are a qualified Contractor. They are properly licensed to perform the type
of construction involved in the project.

FISCAL IMPACT:
The project is funded with a combination of Proposition 68 (Parks, Environment and Water
Bond) funds and City General funds.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST:

None.

06.28.23 Eaton Park Improvement Award(002).docx 20f2



RESOLUTION 2023-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE COVE AWARDING THE
CONTRACT FOR THE EATON PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT TO STEVE DOVALI
CONSTRUCTION CO. AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AGREEMENT
WHEREAS, plans and specifications were prepared for a project to improve J.O. Eaton Park, and said
project was advertised for bids; and

WHEREAS, the Bid Opening occurred on Thursday, March 30, 2023; and three (3) bids were submitted
and opened; and

WHEREAS, the low bid of $ 402,413.00 was submitted by Steve Dovali Construction Co. (hereafter
Dovali); and

WHEREAS, Dovali has agreed to Change Order No.01 reducing the bid amount to $ 210,663.00; and

WHEREAS, Dovali has agreed to Change Order No.02 if selected by the City Council; and
WHEREAS, Dovali’s bid was determined to be in compliance with all pertinent requirements; and

WHEREAS, Dovali is properly licensed to perform said work.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Orange Cove, California, as
follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are adopted as the findings of the City Council.

2. The Contract for the Eaton Park improvement project is hereby awarded to the low bidder, Steve
Dovali Construction Co., in the amount of $402,413.00 and adjusted by Change Order No. 01 to
$210,663.00, and the City Manager is authorized to execute the Contract.

3. The Council may select rubber mulch in lieu of wood fiber and authorizes Change Order No. 02
with an increase in cost if selected and authorizes the City Manager to approve the change.

4. A contingency fund in the amount of $10,000 is hereby established to account for any work
resulting from unforeseen conditions.

5. The provisions of this Resolution are severable and if any provision, clause, sentence, word, or part
thereof is held illegal, invalid, unconstitutional, or inapplicable to any person or circumstances,
such illegality, invalidity, unconstitutionality, or inapplicability shall not affect or impair any of
the remaining provisions, clauses, sentences, sections, words or parts thereof of the Resolution or
their applicability to other persons or circumstances.

6. That the City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution and that the same shall be in full
force and effect.

This resolution was adopted at a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Orange Cove held on
June 28, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Diana Guerra Silva, Mayor
ATTEST:

Dora Silva, Acting City Clerk



WY Form RD 1924-7
(7-98)

ORDER NO. 01

DATE
City of Orange Cove

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER STATE: California
CONTRACT FOR: J.O Eaton Park Renovation Project COUNTY: Fresno
OWNER
City of Orange Cove
To:__ Dovali Construction Company

(Contractor)

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:

Description of Changes DECREASE INCREASE
(Supplemental Plans and Specifications Attached) in Contract Price in Contract Price
Mobilization, Bonds, Permits, Insurance Reduction $ 7,928.00
Delete Demolition Bid Item $ 35,183.00
Add Excavation for drainage System $ 8,600.00
Increased cost for 24 inch Deep PCC Curb $ 1,200.00
Delete 4 inch PCC Slab $ 46,720.00
Delete Round Picnic Tables $ 7,629.00
Delete 4° high Chain Link Fence with gates $ 31,640.00
Delete 6 foot Park Bench with back $ 11,256.00
Delete Adjust Utility Boxes to Grade §  756.00
Delete Install 12 inch Utility Box $  360.00
Delete Decorative Rock over Backflow Preventer $ 1,609.00
Delete Remove Existing Drinking Fountain § 1,191.00
Delete Park Lighting Improvements $ 20,899.00
Delete Bathroom Floor Improvements $ 31,991.00
Delete R&R Bathroom Hand Dryers $ 3,418.00
Delete R&R Bathroom Soap Dispensers $ 970.00
TOTALS |_$201,550.00 $ 9.800.00
NET CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE $191.,750.00

JUSTIFICATION:

Reduction in cost to conform with the project budget while keeping major elements of the play equipment.

The amount of the Contract will be (Decreased) Gaeteased) By The Sum Of':_One Hundred Ninety One Thousand Seven Hundred

and Fifty Dollars and No Cents__ ($ 191,750.00)

The Contract Total Including this and previous Change Orders Will Be:_Two Hundred Ten Thousand Six Hundred

and Sixty Three Dollars and No Cents__($ 210,663.00)

The Contract Period Provided for Completion Will Be ed) (Unchanged): Days.
The revised Contract Period Will Be: N/A
This document will become a supplement to the contract and all provisions will apply hereto.
Requested
(Owner) (Date)
Recommended
(Owner’s Architect/Engineer) (Date)
Accepted
(Contractor) (Date)
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

105P2204 J.0. EATON PARK RENOVATION 01250 -1



J}4ed uoie3 z0ZzdsoT Aewwns pig

3214d HUN BY3} U0 paseq 1921100Ul SeM YIIYM ‘SE0'TS Sem aa1id [230) PETIIWIGNS [B30) €T "ON W3} pig saluedwod ppoy ¢
‘00T'TTS Sem TT "ON W3 PIg UC |30 W) PIg 38uRY BAIBIS "7 {00°ETH YOS 1O [E1ILIGNS JIBY} UBYY SS3] 000°ZS SW PIg HEAOQ JO [B101 T - SARUR|NSSL PIg

00°065'€6¥$ 00'SE6'0TPS 00'vTE0THS D/d S3YIL 211311 /m pig |e10L
00°0659T$ 00°0Z0'PT¥S 00°€TH 20V S 9/d dwi] awes/m [BIIWANS pig |e10 ]
00'058 s|ooszy $|000sKT s|ooszs $|ooole s|oossy ¢ v3 4 sJasuadsiq deos wooiyleg Yy R d| 0
00°009°€ S| 000081 $ | 00086°LT $ | 000668 $ | 00'8TY'E S| 0060LT § v3 z siaAiq pueH wooiyleg Y R Y| 61
00°000v€E $ 00'089'7¢€ $ 00°'166°T€ S Sl siuawanosdwy J100|4 wooiyleg| 8T
00°000'9T $ 00°0S€E'L $ 00'668°0Z S S1 syuawanodwi Sunysiyped| /1
00°000'7 s | 0000007 $ | 00°00E'T $|0000ET $ | 00'T6T'T S| 00T6T'T $ v3 T urejunod Bupjuuq Sunsixg sroway| 91
00'0SE‘T S | 000S€T $ | 00'08L $|o00082 $|o00609T $ | 00609'T $ V3 T 191UdASId MO|pioeg JOAO XI0Y SA1RI00RQ| ST
00'0S8 $|o00s8 $|000007C $ {00000 $ | 00'09¢€ s | o009t $ v3 T xog Aujin yaul gt eisul| v1
00'0S6'T $| 00059 ¢ |oooorz $|ooo08 ¢)]o09ss slooese ¢ v3 £ speJg o1 saxog Ay snlpy| €1
00'000'0% $ 00'059°2L $ 00°€€6°L2 S $1 walsAs aBeutelq eaty Aeld| T
00'00¥'8 $ | 00001z $ ] 000016 $]006L2°C $]00952'TT s|oovigz s v3 4 Y2eq yum yauag yied 1003 9| 1T
00°0v0'6T $|0089 $|0008Z'TC ${009. s |ooovote slooerr S 41 08¢ s31e8 ¢ yum ddus4 qurj uieyd ydiy | ot
00°000°6 $ | 00000 ¢ | 00'0ZY'S sjooovt’s $ | oo6z9s S| 00ErST $ v3 € 9|qeL Judig punoy| 6
0000522 S|ooost $|ooossist Sloostt  $|000sL2T S | 0058 S AD 05T (payedwo)) 4aq14 poop passauidua| g
00°00£79 $ 00'0T¥'8S $ 00°662'SS $ v3 T ainpnis apeys| ¢
00'0S£'0Z $ 00'0ZEvT $ 00°€8T'6T S v3 T 195 Suims) 9
00°000°cY $ 00088°2S $ 00°86€cl S v3 T Judwdinbj punoidield swiaweg| eg
00'026'SL S|ooer  $|ooooser $|osz s | ooozLioy s | 008 $ E ov8s qejs 3Dd dosp youl | ¢
00°087°LT s|o0zz ¢ |ooozrist $|o0es ¢ | 0000801 s|loosy ¢ 41 ot g4n) D0d deag Youi pz| €
00007y $ 00°0S0°LT $ 00°€8T'SE S S uoljljowaqg| ¢
oo.ooofm w Oo.oom.m w Oo.wmv.mm w 1 duesnsu| .mu_..c\_wm xmtcom \co_umN. 10N T

Ayjpuenpd ‘ON

junouwy |ejol 21d Nun wnowy |ejo] A4 Nun unowy jejoy N0Md Nun nun uonduasag
pajewnisy wagj
€ 4 T
soedwo) ppol uonINIISuo) aduey euudls UoI3IINAISUO)) 1|eno 9A3)S

€20 'O€ HDYYN ‘AVAS¥NHL dINAJO Sdlg

105370Yd LNINIAOUYdINI XEVd NOLVI :SAl9 40 AYVININNS
T INJWHOVLLY




TS TS e S 59 awe m = [T fusdwes HODA | v
swenN Bumelq yelpasy w:wnwv_. d piEpueis sy ul uaym Ajuo pajeos Zl-S 40 S¢C aAejuasalday Eo E—H F—..— NN
— 9 K13jes Pnpoiy Jawnsuos 2q Ued Bumelp siy| L}
€2Te 'S'N 8Y) Aq payads se siyBiay e} [eonio sabe ualpjiyo 10§ ¢
05 = wao | £965€ TV ‘euhed yoy — (SUIIJSUIE
T ar 10 2d) yoea 1o} payioads se ‘uawidinba st juawdinba V3 IA0D IONVHO > L 0 0 §
112 Jo sau0z asn auyy 1 pageid 3q pnoys 5anbay B3y WL Aerd siy 1 ANHVd TYNHOWIIN NOLY3 Or 9ALIQ 3l0 e
Ag umeig Buioejins uaiysa) o TNVIHOINI \P S8 W/ o mm ) D O _& Om _\ 0 _m_ |
95
Wv38 30NVIVE 03A¥ND
62161
¥38NND
XINS0D
262191 62191 262191 62191 262191 262191 ok
LV HV3M LV 8V3M LV ¥V3aM  LVA dv3m LIV UV3IM LYW mwuz, pWMme«_u; :w.mwbw_ws 6181 uz@ﬂﬂ%ﬁ
(m0138) 133Hm
N : ONINIALS JTONIS
oww_ oww, £8pL cavl : corl cavl corl cort o8 « Vi ‘ 8¢
U/ T 1HOIY
_ tooz/ ¢l oo z/1 ¢ 00 ,2/L €
JOVHOVd k(qu 101 ncumOJUZu 39VXOvd 1v3S _‘_u.mco i 39VXOVd 1V3S h/_u.mco e 39VHOVd LV -._wmn_.o e
‘a0 .2/L € v 5 E 2/
J9VXOVd 1V3S 101 G3ISOTONI 30VXIvd 1v3S 1138 39¥XIVd LV3S 1138 39VXIvd 1v3S 1138
8521 8571 $85ZL 8571
AVE-Y-agv AvE-v-aQ¥ AVE-V-0av INIMS

ONIMS 3NIL3NNG Yav

ONIMS 3WIL3NING vaY

ONIMS 3WIL3NINd YaY

3NIL3NING VAV

61661
(351 °.£)
WVHARVNO /M WHOALYId
Y3ISNVHL NYICON







wodawsweb' mmm
196€ 1V ‘auked Ho4

3s @AuQ a10DAe|d 01
aosun II0Q) Wil v

) ¥19-Z-YSO/NVO plepuels

‘owen Bumeiq UeIpEURD pue /gp| o PIEpUBIS NLSY
uoissiwwo) Aj8jes Jonpold Jawnsuod
€cce 'S'N ay) Aq payoads se sjyBiay jje

tewiio} L1 X ,z/L 8 Fj OdIN
u usym Ajuo psjeos ¢l-G ¥0 §¢ \ annejuasaiday

84 ued Buimesp siL sabe uaipjiyo Joy

a1eg 8y 188w 0} syidap je pue .EmEa_:g. .0-G = ,|3ed3s Ppapuswwodss FED B
Eed Jo adA} yoea Joj payads se ‘Juswdinba s| uawdinba YO 9A0D mm—.:m.._o L 0 0 6 OQE. QE
( kg EsEQ IIe Jo sauoz asn ayj ul paoed aq pjnoys @::cww_ ealy E:E_:_g Aeyd sy 3led [eniows|y uoie3 Or o m _ _ nu
10S " INVLHOdWI

95
Wv39 3JONVIVE d3AYND

@ L

6C1l61
d3GNITO

XINSOD

¥1¢61
J4NSOTONI

61c8L
(MO138) T33HM

ONIY33LS F1ONIS

«6—.6C

£9¢61
AWﬂﬁmv mﬁ%ﬂ
ns
010Y¥ /M 3a11s
diZ 3A¥IMS IVYIdS 09¢

61661
[ESNY)!

TVYAYYND /M WYO4LY1d

YIISNVYL NYIAOW







jJEd J1elIoOWBN uoles or




yied Jeliowdjy uoyey or



_ v_‘_m_n_ vdm_m:_,Eu__z =3mm E., ,




YEd eLIowdN ueles or




'94nss2.1d BULIRAq |10S 4Sd 00§l UO PAsSEq SI dA0qe 92Is U0y pajewiysy
Jsanbas uodn 43auj6US (eU0JSSD40Id PASUDY| © AG PaUIULISIBP 8G UL
SuOiePUNO/ PUP ‘S[ELI9)eW SIaUISe) ‘SUeDS J0eXT 'S9.N3edy [BINJONIIS 3] JO
SUOJSUBWIP YBNOoJ pue 1232e1eyd [e1aUdb 8Yy) MOYS A3YL "S[1RIDP UO0IIINIISUOD
Se pasn 8q Jou pjnoys pue AjUo a2uale4al 104 e SBuIMep asay

apeys diy

JIALS 3AVHS

0€ X.0v

3ZIS 3avHS

310N0

> doiadng

Allhmqum_D"A

UOREAS[T 9pIS

B

[ ]

uoneAs|3 juol4

E

—ugl— T
00,2l ©® 7
SONIY mul\
yidag
5060 7]
STIVOILY3A S#
I*I <
53 |
A i u9
[ELCRERED) *
L
YIN 9c0L
YIN abuels jo InQ
YIN abuel Jo IO
yidag de) ajgnog yidaqg de) a|buis Jajpwelq
Bujoog 196ny
_fﬁn_\s\ﬁmcm._\v_
—ugl— T
WO1108 ® dOL \m T = 3
AVM HOV3 .605#
“thZmumOuZ_mml\
yideg
oS a a aQ
o |
* b A id u9
|[9A37 opeI *
=y
€ YIN de) sjgnoQg
€ §'9 de) 9|6uls
Yidag YIPIM 8 YiBua uwnjop
Bujjoo- aienbs

1YBIaH

[oAa1 opein

Nead

YBIsH
Au3g

L

YIPIM

yIbueT

14 *A}O uwnjod 3 A} swoqg
Z'cl yiBua] abpIy £e°LC yibua- 1250y GGl yibua uwnjod
ED-L.06D  |eozis oBpy 291 W0'SD 9z|5 49330y 0F-Uos ,9'89 9z|s uwnjod
djeld eseq Junoj uwnjod plepueis moq|3 Q0'Le yBleH yead
Sl lyyBleH Anuz 0 luipim or y6u

opeys diHy




©

For the Meeting of June 28, 2023

CITY OF ORANGE COVE
REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

To: Orange Cove City Council
From: Dario Dominguez, Public Works Director
Subject: Approve Resolution No. 2023-27 for a project list of SB 1 Local

Streets and Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account funds for
Fiscal Year 2023-24.

Attachments: Resolution No. 2023-27

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Resolution No. 2023-27 for a project list of SB 1 Local Streets and Road
Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account funds for Fiscal Year 2023-24.

BACKGROUND:

In April 2017, the California State Legislature passed Senate Bill 1 (SB 1), the Road Repair
and Accountability Act of 2017. As part SB 1, specific transparency and accountability
provisions must be met to ensure that the public is aware of the projects that have been
completed utilizing SB 1 funds. In 2019, all City streets were evaluated and rated as part
of a pavement management system update. The pavements have been evaluated to
determine their Pavement Condition Index (PCI). The PCI scale ranges from 100 (new
road) to 0 (gravel road).

(continued on p. 2)

Prepared by: Public Works Director Approved by: Dario Dominguez
REVIEW: City Manager. __ Finance: __ City Attorney:
TYPE OF ITEM: COUNCIL ACTION: APPROVED DENIED NO ACTION
__X_ Consent ___ Public Hearing
Info Item ___ Matter Initiated by a Council Member
Action Item ___ Other
_ Department Report __ Continued to:
Redevelopment Agency

lof2



BACKGROUND: (continued from P. 1)

Each year, the City is required to update and provide a list of proposed projects to receive
funding from the Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA), in accordance
with SB 1. Cities and Counties must annually adopt a resolution with a list of projects they
anticipate funding with SB1 funds. The project lists must be submitted to the California
Transportation Commission (CTC) by July 1 to be eligible for SB 1 funding for the following

fiscal year.

For FY 23-24, the City is expected to have a total of $340,470 from the RMRA fund. This
also includes previously unused funds, with interest. Based on the Pavement Management
System adopted by the City in 2019, staff has identified candidate projects for the RMRA
funding program. Candidate projects were identified utilizing the pavement condition index
(PCI) for each roadway segment and the funding available.

The candidate projects to resurface for FY 23-24 are:
1. 3 Street between West Railroad and South Avenue
2. H Street between 10t and 12t Streets.

3. 6! Street between Adams Avenue and C Street.

Staff's recommended FY 23-24 project is to resurface 6th Street between Adams Avenue
and C Street.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Adoption of the project list will allow the City to maintain eligibility to receive the FY 23-24
SB1 funds.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST:

None.

20f2



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-27

RESOLUTION ADOPTING A LIST OF PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 FUNDED BY
SB 1: THE ROAD REPAIR AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2017

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1 (SB 1), the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017
(Chapter 5, Statutes of 2017) was passed by the Legislature and Signed into law by the
Governor in April 2017 to address the significant multi-modal transportation funding shortfalls
statewide; and

WHEREAS, SB 1 includes accountability and transparency provisions that will ensure
the residents of our City are aware of the projects proposed for funding in our community and
which projects have been completed each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the City must adopt by resolution a list of projects proposed to receive fiscal
year funding from the Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA), created by SB 1,
which must include a description and the location of each proposed project, a proposed
schedule for the project’'s completion, and the estimated useful life of the improvement; and

WHEREAS, the City, will receive an estimated $340,470 in RMRA funding in Fiscal Year
2023-24 from SB 1, and

WHEREAS, this is the 7th year in which the City is receiving SB 1 funding and will
enable the City to continue essential road maintenance and rehabilitation projects, safety
improvements, repairing and replacing aging bridges, and increasing access and mobility
options for the traveling public that would not have otherwise been possible without SB 1; and

WHEREAS, the City has undergone a robust public process to ensure public input into
our community’s transportation priorities/the project list; and

WHEREAS, the City used a Pavement Management System to develop the SB 1 project
list to ensure revenues are being used on the most high-priority and cost-effective projects that
also meet the communities priorities for transportation investment; and

WHEREAS, the funding from SB 1 will help the City maintain and rehabilitate one street,
throughout the City this year and similar projects into the future; and

WHEREAS, the 2018 California Statewide Local Streets and Roads Needs Assessment
found that the City streets and roads are in an poor condition and this revenue will help us
increase the overall quality of our road system and over the next decade will bring our streets
and roads into a good condition; and

WHEREAS, the SB 1 project list and overall investment in our local streets and roads
infrastructure with a focus on basic maintenance and safety, investing in complete streets



infrastructure, and using cutting-edge technology, materials and practices, will have significant
positive co-benefits statewide.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, ORDERED AND FOUND by the City Council
of the City of Orange Cove, State of California, as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

2. The following list of newly proposed projects will be funded in-part or solely with Fiscal
Year 2023-24 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account revenues:

Project: 6" Street Rehabilitation project

Description: Resurface the street

Location: 6" Street between Adams Avenue and C Street
Estimated Useful Life: 15 years.

Anticipated Year of Construction: 2024

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of City of Orange Cove, State of
California this 28" day of June 2023, by the following vote:

Ayes:
Noes:
Abstain:
Absent:
APPROVED:
Diana Guerra Silva, Mayor
ATTEST:

Dora Silva, Acting City Clerk



For the Meeting of June 28, 2023 @

CITY OF ORANGE COVE
REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

To: Orange Cove City Council

From: Megan Dodd, City Attorney

Subject: Approval of Salary for Municipal Clerk/HR Analyst Position
RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Council approve a salary of $65,000 a year for the new Municipal
Clerk/HR Analyst position.

BACKGROUND:

Dora Silvais currently serving as the acting Municipal Clerk/HR Analyst. This new position
is considered a department head position and is exempt. If Council approves of this item
tonight, Ms. Silva’s salary will be $65,000/year.

Additionally, if Council approves of Ms. Silva’s salary, the City Attorney will move forward
with execution of her employment agreement.

FISCAL IMPACT:
Ms. Silva’s salary would be $65,000/year.
CONFLICT OF INTEREST:

None.
Prepared by: City Attorney Approved by: Megan Dodd
REVIEW: City Manager: Finance: City Attorney:
TYPE OF ITEM: COUNCIL ACTION: APPROVED DENIED NO ACTION
X  Consent Public Hearing
Info Item Matter Initiated by a Council Member
Action item Other
Department Report Continued to:

Redevelopment Agency



For the Meeting of June 28, 2023

CITY OF ORANGE COVE
REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

To: Orange Cove City Council

From: Danny Jimenez, Assistant Finance Director
Subject: Approval for Resolution No. 2023-28 allowing city employees to cash

out 20 hours of vacation per fiscal year per employee

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Council approve staff report to approve Resolution No. 2023-28 to allow
city employees to cash out 20 hours of vacation time per fiscal year per employee.

BACKGROUND:

Employees may suffer hardships at some time or another. As a result of this an employee
may need extra funds on hand. Also, at times city staff are unable to take time off because
their employer is understaffed, or the employee needs to be present for a special project.
To accommodate our city employees for either circumstance, staff recommend allowing
each city employee to cash out 20 hours of vacation per fiscal year per employee. The
employee will be required to keep a minimum of vacation accrued hours of 40.

Paying out employees also has employer benefits: 1) it decreases the liability in our
financial books 2) we save money by paying out an employee at a lower rate of pay rather
than in a future year where a pay increase is given 3) it's a good recruitment and retention

tactic.
FISCAL IMPACT:

If all full-time employees cash out 20 hours of vacation per year the cost would be $24,437.60

CONFLICT OF INTEREST:

®

None.
Prepared by: Finance Director Approved by: Ellie Velicescu
REVIEW: Finance Director Finance: City Attorney:
TYPE OF ITEM: COUNCIL ACTION: APPROVED DENIED NO ACTION
Consent Public Hearing
Info ltem Matter Initiated by a Council Member
X Action Item Other
Department Report Continued to:

Redevelopment Agency



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-28

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE COVE
APPROVING THE CASH-OUT OF A PORTION OF VACATION LEAVE

WHEREAS, many employees may suffer a hardship at one time or another and
may need extra funds; and

WHEREAS, sometimes City staff are unable to take time off because their
employer is understaffed; and

WHEREAS, an employee of the City may need to be present for a special project
so unable to take vacation time off; and

WHEREAS, because of these situations, staff is recommending that each City
employee be allowed to “cash-out” up to 20 hours of vacation leave per fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, cashing-out a portion to vacation leave is also financially beneficial
to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of
Orange Cove hereby approves the payout of up to 20 hours of vacation leave per fiscal
year per City employee.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City employee wanting to cash-out will be
required to keep a minimum of 40 accrued hours at all times.

The foregoing Resolution was duly approved at a regular meeting of the City
Council held on the 28t day of June, 2023 by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:

Attest:

Dora Silva, Acting City Clerk Diana G. Silva, Mayor



Vacation Cash Out Request Form

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION:

Date:

First Name:

Last Name:

Number of Accrued Vacation Leave Hours to Cash Out Hours.

*All city employees must keep a minimum of 40 hours of vacation on reserve before
cashing out vacation.

This form serves as my formal request to have the specified vacation hours paid out. |
understand that | will only be allowed to cash out 20 hours per fiscal year, per employee.
I understand that my vacation leave balance will be decreased by the number of hours |
get paid. | understand that this payment is considered taxable compensation and is
subject to all applicable income and employment tax withholding and all standard payroll
deductions.

Employee
signature: Date:

Department Head
signature: Date:

City Managers
signature: Date:




For the Meeting of June 28, 2023

CITY OF ORANGE COVE
REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

To: Orange Cove City Councill
From: Daniel Parra, City Manager
Subject: Approval of Resolution No. 2023-25 revising the rental and deposit

rates for the VPL Community Center by Orange Cove residents

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Resolution No. 2023-25, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Orange
Cove revising the rental and deposit rates for the VPL Community Center by Orange Cove
residents.

BACKGROUND:

At the June 14, 2023 City Council meeting the need to reduce the rental rates of the VPL
Community Center were discussed. After discussion, it was the consensus of Council to
reduce the rates for rental of the Community Center by residents of the City of Orange
Cove. The non-resident rates will remain the same. Proof of residency will be required for
residents of Orange Cove wishing to rent the facility.

Upon adoption of Resolution No. 2023-25 the new rates will be:

Old Rates New Rates
Residents-Rental $2,500 $2,000
Residents-Deposit $1,300 $1,000
Non-Residents-Rental $2,500 $2,500
Non-Residents-Deposit $1,300 $1,300 Q
Prepared by: Approved by: M s
REVIEW: Finance Director_W Finance: City Attorney:
TYPE OF ITEM: COUNCIL ACTION: APPROVED DENIED NO ACTION
Consent Public Hearing
Info Item Matter Initiated by a Council Member
X Action Item Other
Department Report Continued to:

Redevelopment Agency



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE COVE
REVISING THE RENTAL AND DEPOSIT RATES
FOR THE VPL COMMUNITY CENTER
BY ORANGE COVE RESIDENTS

WHEREAS, the current rates charged for rental of the VPL Community Center by
residents and non-residents of Orange Cove was established by Minute Order on March

8, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Orange Cove now finds it
advantageous to revise the rates charged residents of Orange Cove; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Orange Cove has determined that the
rates for non-residents should remain the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of
Orange Cove that rental rates for the VPL Community Center by residents of Orange
Cove be set at $2,000 (for rental) and $1,000 (for cleaning deposit).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that proof of residency must be presented at time
of rental by residents wishing to rent the VPL Community Center.

The foregoing Resolution was duly approved at a regular meeting held on the
28" of June, 2023 by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
Attest;

Dora Silva, Acting City Clerk Diana G. Silva, Mayor



THECHPBORATE TRy 20, 1948

MINUTE ORDER

During a regular City Council Meeting of March 8, 2023, Council discussed to
change the facility rates for the VPL Community Center Flat Fee of $2500 for
Residents and Non-Residents and deposit of $1 ,300 as presented.

AYES: Silva, Garica, Cervantes, Rodriguez, Vacio
NOES:  None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

Date: Apro 4, 2023
JumgV. Braca.wwnte.&, City Clerk/
City 2f OrangeCove

633 Sixth Street Orange cove, California 93646 Phone: (559) 62644881 FAX: (559) 626-4653




Date: February 8, 2023

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Rudy Hernandez, Interim City Manager

Subject: Approval of New Rental Fee and Deposit For the Victor P.Lopez
Community Center.

Attachments: Exhibit A — Proposed New Rental Fees & Deposits
Exhibit B - Survey on What other Local Cities Charge For
Use of Halls
Exhibit € — Community Center Information Regarding Facilities
Application Packet

BACKGROUND:

The Victor P.Lopez Community Center was consirucied in the year 1987 and has a capacity of 455
Since 1997, the community center has been used for weddings, quinceaneras,funeral receptions, and
by other non-profit agencies such as proteus and the liens club. Due to the heavy use by the public, it

also requires maintenances of the facility.

During the past year, the City of Orange spent approximately $400,000 on several major repairs such
as the air conditioning, roofing, and kitchen repairs. Fortunately, due teo land sales and the rental use
by the State of California, the City was able fo fund these repairs. On the negative side of the coin,
the City does not have a community cenier reserve fund to cover fulure major repairs. Based on this

issue, staff is recommending that the City Council approve the following rental/deposit increases.

City of Orange Cove Master Fee Schedule

Exhibit

Parks and Recreation Department i

Current  Proposed  [Increase
Parks and Recreation Feas/ Deposits; Fees Fees
DEPOSITS:
Yictor Lopez Community Center S$500.00  SB00.00  5300.00
RESIDENT FEES : \/)70,; '7’ =Gy
Victor Lopez Community Canter $1,250.00 $1,500.00 $5250.00
Use of Parks S125.00  S150.00 52500
Rental Application $35.00 $4500  $10.00

S150.060 -0-

Rental Special Evenis Insurance S150.00

M | N },ig"’

Flarl L nesoun
i At !\ £ p
C ’;?IHJA‘.'A(’\ ’-!A!‘\ 7Y v ’1;\"( 0
[ “
/ 2n/y N 7
k:ﬁ ; 2 5' L



MON-RESIDENTE FEES

Victor Lopez Community Center
Use of Parks

Rental Application

Special Events Insurance

FUNERALS (USE OF THE COMMUNITY CENTER)

Residents
Non-Residents

Rental Special Events Insurance
Deposit - Resident

Deposit - Non-Resident

$2,000.00  $2,500.007 $500.00

$15000  $17500  $25.00

$35.00  $45.00  $10.00
$150.00  $150.00  -O-

Q- - 0~
$2.000,00 $2,500.00 S$500.00
§150.00  $150.00 -0~
-0~ - L

450000 SBOO.00  $300.08

These feefdeposlt increases were based on a survey on what other local cities are charging their
residents for use of the communily centers (See attached exhibit B). If approved by the City Councll,
these rental fee increases would be used to fund a community center reserve fund to cover future

major repalirs,

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the City Council review, discuss, and approve the new rental fee and deposit for the

Vietor P.Lopez Community Center,

FISCAL IMPACT;

Ta be determined.

Prepared by: Rudy Hernandez
REVIEW, City Manager:

e,

S Py
O] Triv (o T

i

/

Approved by: ;

Finance:

TYPE OF ITEM:

Consent
Info Hem

X Agtion em

Dapartment Report
Radeveloprent Agency

COUNCH. ACTION: APPROVED DENIED NO ACTION

Public Mearing

Matier Inliated by a Councll Member
Cther
Corstinued 1o




City of Orange Cove Master Fee Schedule

Parks and Recreation Department Exhibit "A"
Current Proposed Increase

Parks and Recreation Fees/ Deposits: Fees Fees

DEPOSITS:

Victor Lopez Community Center $500.00 $800,00 $300.00

RESIDENT FEES

Victor Lopez Community Center 51,250.00 $1,500.00 $250.00

Use of Parks $125.00 $150.00 425.00

$35.00 $45.00  $10.00

Rental Application
$150.00 $150.00  -O-

Rental Special Events Insurance
NON-RESIDENTE FEES

Victor Lopez Community Center

Use of Parks '

Rental Application

Speclal Events Insurance

FUNERALS {USE OF THE COMMUNITY CENTER)
Residents

Non-Reslderts

Rental Special Events Insurance
Deposit - Resldent

Deposit - Non-Resident

$2,000,00 $2,500.00 $500.00

§150.00 $175.00  $25.00

$35.00 $45.00 $10.00
$150.00 $150,00 -0-

-0- - -0-
$2,000.00 $2,500.00 S500.00

$150.00 S150.00  -0-

-0- 0- -0

S500.00 $800.00 $300.00




00008°¢s

osTes

04 OvELs

00'1ER %

oorose’zy

gUTsEL’zs

1oL

St

aujyoey 294}

sijjeyo g sojgel dn 1os

adelg|

‘294 uonedddy .

HULIBY |OYOI|Y | ¢

jwiag saue(q]

. BulleIs enxg
00°0FTS 950 ,m@auﬁvﬂ m,
oy
00°091% 00€% Svi$ 0% TETS 001% sy Supeiossq
00°00vS P 0524 sTes 00s$ 0055 ‘ susodag
v 052'1§ - JUapisay |
00008°T 3 055°TS S60°TS 7E0'TS 9£0'T$ 005°TS 00S'TS -1USDISOY-UON
SINoy g1 ses4y
005 Aoede xepy
IR 10 AND | uBRuuUSY o Ay | se8usg o »&u ey 30 Ay | Asjpesy go M | aaon mms,ﬂ@ 1o Aun
sAepyuig o1 19ems g sBuippaaa sisjua) Ajlunwiwnoy 404 BINPIYIS 884 SINGY 7T

g LIgIHX3




EXHIBIT C
Community Center Information regarding Facilities Application Packet

Center fees and deposits

e $1,500.00 Non-Reslident
¢ 51,250.00 Resident
s $500.00 Deposit

Security Guard Requirements
»  Must include responsibilities and the rule that are applied in this contract,

Page 2. - No. 3 - letterC.
o Activity will end 12a.m. [midnight), which means the facility neads to be cleaned and ready to
tuer In at 12a.m., -

Page 5. Set up & Clean Up Fees

¢ Kitehen should be Closed two hours grior 1o the end of the event {10:pm)
&  Flnal walle-through states must be scheduled for the following Sunday between 8a.m. ~3p.m.

This creates Double Time Pay, OT

Page 5. Decorating & Rehearsal Rates

e  $25.00 an hour, day befora the avent
Page 6. Clean up fees,

»  $25,00 per hour will be charged,
Page 6, Available Chairs and Tables

e 277 Chalrs
¢ 32 Tables




(D

For the Meeting of June 28, 2023

CITY OF ORANGE COVE
REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

To: Orange Cove City Council
From: Daniel T. Parra, City Manager
Subject: Approval for Ordinance No. 394 - modifying the spending limits for

City Manager.

RECOMMENDATION:

City Manager recommends Council conduct public hearing and waive second reading of
Ordinance 394, Amending Title 3 Chapter 3.08.040 and 3.08.050 of the Orange Cove Municipal

Code regarding spending limits.

BACKGROUND:

On June 14" 2023, the City Council introduced and waived the first reading of the
attached Ordinance. The Ordinance increases the amount the City Manager can spend

without Council approval. The request changes the spending limit from $5,000 to $50,000.

Prepared by: Finance Director

Approved by: Ellie Velicescu

REVIEW: Finance Director

Finance:

City Attorney:

TYPE OF ITEM: COUNCIL ACTION:
Consent
Info Item
X Action ltem
Department Report

Redevelopment Agency

APPROVED DENIED

NO ACTION

Public Hearing

Matter Initiated by a Council Member
Other

Continued to:



ORDINANCE NO. 394

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE COVE
AMENDING TITLE 3 CHAPTER 3.08.040 AND 3.08.050 OF THE ORANGE COVE
MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, Title 3, Chapter 3.08, sets forth the revenue and finance policies and procedures of
the City of Orange Cove, including the purchasing authority of the City’s purchasing officer.

WHEREAS, inflation has increased the standard costs of items and services necessary for the
function of the City of Orange Cove, which requires an increase in the purchasing authority for
the City’s purchasing officer; and

WHEREAS, the Orange Cove City Council desires to amend Chapter 3.08.030 and 3.08.040 to
reflect the need for an increased purchasing authority for the City’s purchasing officer;

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE COVE DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Amendment of the Purchasing Amount Authority. Chapter 3.08.030 of the
Orange Cove Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

A. City Manager. Purchases and contracts of 50,000 dollars or less may be awarded and signed
by the city manager unless the city council expressly reserves approval on a particular purchase or
contract or the city manager requests council approval.

B. City Council. Ifthe amount of any purchase or contract is more than 50,000 dollars, the contract
shall be awarded by the city council and signed by the mayor.

SECTION 2. Amendment of Purchases and Contracts That are Not Public Projects. Chapter
3.08.040 of the Orange Cove Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

A. Procedures for Specific Amounts. The following procedures shall be followed when purchasing
or leasing materials, supplies, equipment or services:

1. Zero dollars to five hundred dollars—The city manager shall ensure that the city pays
fair prices and receives commensurate value for amounts expended.

2. Five hundred and one dollars to two thousand five hundred dollars—Price quotes must
be solicited, either verbally or in writing, from a minimum of three vendors, if available.
The low-price quote must be confirmed in writing.

3. Two thousand five hundred and one dollars or higher—Written specifications describing
the delivery schedule, materials, supplies, equipment or services must be prepared. Price
quotes must be solicited in writing from a minimum of three vendors, if available. The low-

price quote must be confirmed in writing.

B. Purchase Order or Contract Required. Purchases of supplies, equipment, and services shall be
made only by written purchase order or contract.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall go into full force and effect 30 days after publication.



PASSED, and ADOPTED this ___ day of , 2023.

Mayor of the City of Orange Cove
ATTEST:

Dora Silva
City Clerk of the City of Orange Cove



